If a contract for construction, removal, repair or improvement of a building or other real property is for one 
hundred and twenty e thousand dollars ($120,000) or more, or if the total value of all such contracts undertaken 
by a bidder within any twelve month period is seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more, the 
bidder is required under Title 54.1, code of Virginia (1950) as amended, to be licensed by the State Board of 
Contractors as a “Class A Contractor”. If such a contract is for ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more  ut less 
than one hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($120,000), the bidder is required to be licensed as a “Class B 
Contractor”. If such a contract is for one thousand dollars 1,000 or more but less than ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) and is not for electrical, plumbing or HVAC work, the bidder is required to be licensed as a “Class C